Adjustments to EBITDA:

Add: Costs at start-up operations (b) 129 478 157 — — —
Results related to closed operations (c) — 728 — — — —
Share-based compensation expense(d) 192 207 253 294 271 204
Rent related to item (b) and (c) above 30 190 36 — — —

Adjusted EBITDA $ 24,176 $ 19,220 $ 15,020 $ 18,312 $ 14,903 $ 13,889
Rent – cost of services $ 2,281 $ 1,977 $ 1,564 $ 28,918 $ 29,327 $ 27,389

Reconciliation by Segment – 2016-2018

Footnotes to Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA.
(a) General and administrative expenses are not allocated to any segment for purposes of determining segment profit or loss.
(b) Costs incurred for start-up operations. This amount excludes rent, depreciation and amortization expense.
(c) Represents results at closed operations. This amount excludes rent, depreciation and amortization expense.
(d) Share-based compensation expense incurred and included in cost of services.39

2018 / 1H 2019 Condensed Income Statement and
Pro Forma Adjustments

$ in thousands Year Ended December 31, 2018 1H2019

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma –
Combined

Pro Forma  -
Combined

Total revenue $ 286,058 -- $ 286,058 $ 160,641
Expenses
Cost of services 212,421 -- 212,421 121,767

Rent – cost of services 31,199 3,700 (1) 34,899 18,626

General and administration expense 18,843 (756)(2) 18,087 10,485

Depreciation and amortization 2,964 -- 2,964 1,772

Total expenses 265,427 2,944 268,371 152,650
Income from operations 20,631 (2,944) 17,687 7,991
Interest expense -- 1,944 (3) 1,944 1,039

Income before provision for income taxes 20,631 (4,888) 15,743 6,952
Provision for income taxes 4,352 (1,222)(4) 3,130 421

Net Income 16,279 (3,666) 12,613 6,531
Less: net income attributed to non-controlling interest 595 (595)(5) -- --

Net income attributed to New Ventures 15,684 (3,071) 12,613 6,531

Memo:

Adjusted EBITDAR $ 57,466 $ 595 $ 58,061 $ 30,374

Adjusted EBITDA 26,297 (3,105) 23,192 11,757

Note: The assumptions used, and pro forma adjustments derived from such assumptions, are based on currently available information, and we believe such assumptions are reasonable under the circumstances.
(1) Reflects changes in rent charges resulting from the removal of intercompany rental charges and replacement of such in accordance with the Ensign Leases and new third-party Master Lease.
(2) Reflects the removal of non-recurring transaction and pre-separation costs incurred in the historical periods that are directly related to the separation of Pennant from Ensign.
(3) Represents the adjustments to deferred financing fee, interest expense and amortization of deferred financing costs related to approximately $30.0 million of debt that we expect to incur as described.